## Gila River Indian Community ACE Advisory Committee Choices - Securing a Bright Future

**Committee's Official Designation**: Gila River Indian Community Tribal Education Department (TED) ACE, Choices -Securing a Bright Future (CSBF) Advisory Committee (Committee).

**Objectives:** The Committee shall assist the Tribal Education Department in performing its duties to effectively implement the ACE Choices - Securing a Bright Future Department of Education Discretionary Grant.

**Description of Duties:** The duties of the committee are solely advisory, and are stated below:

- 1. Assist the TED in the coordination of services within the community to ensure the ACE Choices Securing a Bright Future goals and services are understood by community members.
- 2. Advise the TED on community education services needed by youth enrolled in BIE, Sacaton, parochial and other schools that serve GRIC students.
- 3. Advise the TED on services required by students who are no longer enrolled in school.
- 4. Provide the TED information on the impact ACE services are having on students enrolled in the ACE grant.

**TED Official to Whom the Committee Advises:** The Committee works with the ACE Project Manager and Director, Tribal Education Department.

**Support:** The Committee will receive its support from the ACE Project Manager.

**Estimated Number and Frequency of Meetings**: The Committee will meet approximately once every quarter during the year and as such times as designated by the Project Manager.

**Duration**: Continuing during the five year grant period.

**Membership:** The Committee will be composed of members involved in or concerned with education services in the Community. The Committee will be composed by members with a broad range of viewpoints and will include but not be limited to members from among the following:

- Education Standing Committee
- Health and Social Standing Committee
- Members from GRIC Districts
- Parents
- Students

Members will serve for no more than a two-year period. A vacancy will be filled with a like member in one of the membership roles listed above.

The Committee will serve without compensation.